

Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission Commission canadienne de sûreté nucléaire

## **Record of Decision - Erratum**

In the Matter of

Applicant

**Cameco Corporation** 

Subject Application to Renew the Nuclear Fuel Facility Operating Licence for the Port Hope Conversion Facility

Public Hearing Dates November 8 and 9, 2016

Erratum Date Ma

March 8, 2017

4.1



## ERRATUM

## Cameco Corporation Application to renew the Nuclear Fuel Facility Operating Licence for the Port Hope Conversion Facility

Following a hearing on November 8 and 9, 2016, the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC), pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*<sup>1</sup>, renewed the Nuclear Fuel Facility Operating Licence issued to Cameco Corporation for its Port Hope Conversion Facility located in Port Hope, Ontario. The renewed licence, FFOL-3631.00/2027, is valid from March 1, 2017, until February 28, 2027.

The following correction is made to the English and French versions of the *Record of Proceedings* document issued February 27, 2017 by the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission.

On page 22 of the document, paragraph 95, the sentence

"The MOECC representative added that the last review indicated that Cameco was in compliance with regulations under the *Canadian Environmental Protection Act*<sup>2</sup> in relation to air emissions."

is changed to

"The MOECC representative added that the last review indicated that Cameco was in compliance with regulations under the *Ontario Environmental Protection Act*<sup>3</sup> in relation to air emissions."

Marc A. Leblanc Secretary of the Commission Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission

Approved on: March 8, 2017

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> S.C. 1997, c. 9.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> S.C. 1999, c. 33.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> RSO 1990, c. E. 19.